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Results from 2008 and 2010 survey 

Golden Malrin Survey 
 

Questions: 

 

1. Are you aware of any word of mouth recommendations for the misuse of Golden Malrin or other products containing 

Methomyl for off label use to control nuisance wildlife? 

2. Have you investigated misuse allegations? 

3. Did the investigation document misuse? 

4. If #3 yes, are you able to provide additional information to EPA? 

 

 

Golden Malrin 

State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

2008 and 2010 responses in black 

2008 only responses in red 

Michigan Yes Yes, and in 2010 

documented sale 

for misuse. 

Yes, add a  

2010 case of 

offering for sale 

for misuse 

Yes Brian Rowe 

roweb@michigan.gov 

 

Ohio Yes, golden 

Malrin sold by 

Hardware Store 

(photo) 

 

Previous response 

No, but probably 

has happened 

No No Directed 

store to 

remove sign 

and not 

recommend 

misuse. 

Matt Beal 

beal@agri.ohio.gov 

 

Jim Belt 

jbelt@agri.ohio.gov 

 

Oklahoma No No No No Jason Baker 

Jason.baker@oda.state.ok.us 
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Golden Malrin 

State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

Connecticut Yes 

Sysco Fly Bait 

Opossum/raccoon 

killed 

Yes Yes 

Penalty issued 

Yes Bradford Robinson 

Robinson.Bradford@ct.gov 

 

Illinois No Yes Yes Yes Scott Frank 

Scott.frank@illinois.gov 

 

Florida No Yes 

Lannate 

Temik 

Furadan 

Phorate 

Yes, one 

investigation 

involving 

Lannate 

Yes Bruce Nicely 

nicelyb@doacs.state.fl.us 

 

Craig Bryant 

Bryant.craig@doacs.state.fl.us 

 

South Carolina Yes, individual 

purchased on his 

own 

 

Previous response 

No but Temik 

(aldicarb) was 

misused 

Yes in 2008 a fly 

bait was used by 

individual 

 

Previous reply 

was Yes Temik 

was misused 

Yes, product 

was applied to 

meat and hung 

in tree for 

coyotes 

 

Previous reply  

Temik 

Yes 

 

 

 

Yes 

Cam Lay 

clay@clemson.edu 

 

 

Joseph Krausz 

jkrausz@exchange.clemson.edu 

 

North Carolina No – but 

recommendations 

for Lannate (same 

a.i.) 

Yes, many 

investigations, 

many other a.i. 

products too 

 

5 cases 2001-

2006, none since 

2006 

Yes misuse 

documented but 

difficult to link 

to applicator. 

Yes Patrick Jones 

Patrick.jones@ncagr.gov 
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Golden Malrin 

State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

Tennessee No No No NA Kathy Booker 

Kathy.Booker@tn.gov 

 

Utah No No NA NA Clark Burgess 

cburgess@utah.gov 

 

Nebraska Yes – Answered 

no in previous 

survey 

 

No NA NA Tim Creger 

Tim.creger@nebraska.gov 

 

Iowa No No NA NA Chuck Eckermann 

Chuck.eckermann@iowaagriculture.gov 

 

Alaska No No NA NA Rosemarie Lombardi 

Rosemarie.Lombardi@alaska.gov 

 

Maryland No No NA NA Dennis Howard 

howarddw@mda.state.md.us 

 

Arizona No No NA NA Jack Peterson 

jpeterson@azda.gov 

 

Pennsylvania John was aware 

but Joseph was not 

Yes Yes No – File no 

longer exists 

John Lake 

jlake@state.pa..us 

 

Joseph Uram 

juram@state.pa.us 
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State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

Wisconsin Yes Yes 

 

Previous answer 

was 10 incidents 

last 5-6 years 

Yes – partner 

with DNR 

Yes Matt Senseri 

Matthew.sunseri@wisconsin.gov 

 

Dave Fredrickson (retired) 

Dave.fredrickson@wisconsin.gov 

 

Minnesota Yes 

 

Previous answer 

was No 

 

Yes, one case 

poisoning of dog 

Yes Yes John Peckham 

John.peckham@state.mn.us 

 

New Jersey Yes-Internet 

search forwarded 

to EPA 

No NA NA David Munn 

David.munn@dep.state.nj.us 

 

John Orrok 

John.orrok@dep.state.nj.us 

 

New York Yes Yes-misuse in 

sweet corn 

Yes Yes Jeanine Broughel 

jxbrough@gw.dec.state.ny.us 

 

Missouri Yes – Internet 

blogs 

No NA NA John Brunnert 

John.brunnert@mda.mo.gov 

 

 

New in 2010 Survey 

 

W. Virginia No No NA NA Grant Bishop 

GBishop@ag.state.wv.us 

 

mailto:Matthew.sunseri@wisconsin.gov
mailto:Dave.fredrickson@wisconsin.gov
mailto:John.peckham@state.mn.us
mailto:David.munn@dep.state.nj.us
mailto:John.orrok@dep.state.nj.us
mailto:jxbrough@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:John.brunnert@mda.mo.gov
mailto:GBishop@ag.state.wv.us


5-3-2010 

Results from 2008 and 2010 survey 

Golden Malrin 

State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

Wyoming No No NA NA Hank Uhden 

huhden@state.wy.us 

 

Arkansas No No NA NA Brandi Reynolds 

Brandi.reynolds@aspb.ar.gov 

 

Indiana No No NA NA George Saxton 

sexton@purdue.edu 

 

New Hampshire No No NA NA David Rousseau 

David.rousseau@agr.state.nh.us 

 

Nevada No No NA NA Charles Moses 

cmoses@agri.state.nv.us 

 

Washington No No NA NA Cliff Weed 

cweed@agr.wa.gov 

 

 

California 

 

Golden Malrin not registered in California 

David Duncan 

dduncan@cdpr.ca.gov 

 

Yes – methomyl 

bait used to control 

birds (word of 

mouth 

recommendation) 

 

 

 

Yes – ongoing 

investigation this 

year 

Probably yes, 

investigation 

ongoing 

Yes – upon 

completion 

of 

investigation 

Regina Sarracino 

rsarracino@cdpr.ca.gov 
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State #1 #2 #3 #4 Contact 

Delaware No Yes, but misuse 

was for fly 

control (placed 

on floor) and dog 

ingested 

 

Yes a notice of 

warning was 

issued 

Yes for the 

one misuse 

 

David Pyne 

David.pyne@state.de.us 

 

Alabama No No NA NA Tony Cofer 

Tony.cofer@agi.alabama.gov 

 

 

Vermont No No NA NA Cary Giguere 

Cary.giguere@state.vt.us 

 

Oregon No No NA NA Dale Mitchel 

dmitchel@oda.state.or.us 
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